CHRISTOPHER E. DICKERSON RECEIVED

P.O. BOX 900 SANDY HOOK, KY 41171-0900

SEP 28 2023

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

September 19, 2023

Public Service Commission Case # 2021-00340 211 Soward Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Nomination for Notice of Vacancy on Board of Directors for Rattlesnake Ridge Water District KY PSC Case No. 2021-00340

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to a vacancy on the board of Rattlesnake Ridge Water District for Elliott County from May 19, 2022 (KY PSC Case No. 2021-00340) I wish to nominate Mike Copley to continue to serve until May 2024 which would be the end of what should have originally an appointment for four years.

The order from the KY Public Service Commission states in part:

"Mike Copley has served on the Board since May 19, 2020. When Mr. Copley was appointed the minutes from Elliott County Fiscal Court reflected a two-year term. However, a signed document by the Elliott County Judge Executive was provided by the district. It is not dated and accompanied "correct minutes" which do reflect a new date but solely the change from a two-year term to a four-year term, to expire in May 2024. These minutes do not indicate any review or approval to the changes by anyone else on the Elliott County Fiscal Court. The original minutes were clear on a two-year term, including an expiration of term on May 19, 2022. Based on the totality of the evidence, with respect to Mr. Copley's position the Commission finds that a vacancy has existed for more than 90 days and that the Commission has authority to fill that position."

Mike has represented Elliott County on this board since May 19, 2020 and has done an outstanding job for the citizens of our county. He has played an instrumental role in obtaining new service for some of our residents. He has been very active in the community dealing with customer issues and complaints. It will be a tremendous disservice to the customers and loss to the RRWD service area if Mike Copley can not continue his position as board member.

Please accept this letter as my nomination for Mike Copley as Board Member of Rattlesnake Ridge Water District for Elliott County to fill the vacancy since May 19, 2022 until May 19, 2024.

ncerely,

Christopher E. Dickerson

Elliott County Magistrate-District 5